

NO. 19-56297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BRISENO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

M. TODD HENDERSON,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:11-cv-05379-CJC-AGR

Appellant M. Todd Henderson's Reply Brief

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant
M. Todd Henderson*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. Plaintiffs’ argument improperly conflates contested attorneys’ fees after a litigated judgment with a Rule 23(e) inquiry over settlement fairness where both the fees and the class recovery are the product of compromise.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ argument that <i>Erie</i> requires this Court to allow California fee-shifting law to dictate the federal procedure of settlement fairness is frivolous on its face.	7
III. Class certification does not grant class counsel <i>carte blanche</i> to self-deal. <i>Bluetooth</i> standards for self-dealing settlements apply before <i>and after</i> class certification. In any event, this Settlement flunks fairness under any level of scrutiny.	9
A. The <i>Staton</i> factors do not protect against self-dealing, nor do they even satisfy the additions in the amended Rule 23(e)(2).	11
B. In economic reality, this settlement, like every settlement, necessarily allocates benefits between the class and counsel.....	13
C. Consumer class actions need not be disproportionate.....	16
IV. Plaintiffs’ distinctions of binding precedents are immaterial to their applicability in this case.	17
V. Plaintiffs’ public-policy arguments are flawed.....	21
VI. The district court applied the wrong legal standard.	24
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Cir. Rule 32-1	26
Proof of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3-4, 6, 10, 12, 14-15
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 19, 21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Bluetooth</i> ”)	4, 6, 9-11, 13, 20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11-12
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	4-7, 23
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4-5
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 20-21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	23
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Pampers</i> ”)	4, 6, 18-19

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 12-14, 18-19

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney McKeil,
688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....22-23

In re Ferrero Litig.,
583 F. App'x 665 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 15

Hanna v. Plumer,
380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... 8

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 23

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 23

Holtzman v. Turza,
828 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 5

Lafitte v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 8

McDonough v. Toys'R'Us,
80 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 21

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....2-4, 6, 12, 15-16, 19-21

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
 968 F.3d 827,
 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 24797 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S. 1178 (2011) 18

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 23

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2-4, 6, 8-9, 14-15, 18, 23-25

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 8

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11-12

Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
 297 P.3d 439 (Ore. 2013) 8

In re Subway Footlong Mktg. Litig.,
 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 22

In re Target Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 847 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship.,
 874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 10-11

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 595 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Vargas v. Lott,
 787 Fed. Appx. 372 (9th Cir. 2019) 3, 14-15

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 14-15

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k 5

28 U.S.C. § 2072 8

42 U.S.C. § 198323-24

42 U.S.C. § 19884, 23-24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 233, 5-6, 23-24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(1)(C)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....2-8, 11, 15, 18, 24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)..... 1, 3-4, 6-8, 15, 21, 25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D) 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4) 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 68 5

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig., § 1.05, cmt. f (2010)..... 10

American Law Institute,
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 29 comment c
 (2011) 1-2, 5

Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> § 21.62 (4th ed. 2008)	12-13
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> § 21.75 (4th ed. 2008)	14
Federal Rules Committee, Notes of Advisory Committee on 2018 Amendments to Rule 23	11-12, 15
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13.54 (5th ed. 2016).....	12-13
Stigler, George J., “The Optimum Enforcement of Laws,” <i>Essays in the Economics of Crime and Punishment</i> 55 (1974)	22
